
**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 19090 AND S.C. 19091

**FAIRWINDCT, INC., STELLA SOMERS,
MICHAEL SOMERS AND SUSAN WAGNER**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

AND

BNE ENERGY, INC.

INTERVENING DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TO BE ARGUED BY:

EMILY A. GIANQUINTO
EGIANQUINTO@RRLAWPC.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

NICHOLAS J. HARDING
EMILY A. GIANQUINTO
MARY E. MINTEL
REID AND RIEGE, P.C.
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA, 21ST FLOOR
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103
TEL: (860) 278-1150
FAX: (860) 240-1002
JURIS NO. 049362

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS OF CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. GENERAL STATUTES § 16-50k(a) DOES NOT GIVE THE COUNCIL JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITIONS	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. The Council’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Extends Only to Facilities.....	6
C. BNE Did Not Petition the Council for Approval of “Grid-Side Distributed Resources” Projects or Facilities.....	7
D. BNE Did Not Propose “Facilities” Because Wind Is Not a “Fuel”	10
II. THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT AUTHORIZE THE COUNCIL TO ATTACH CONDITIONS TO DECLARATORY RULINGS	14
A. Standard of Review.....	15
B. Conditions May Only Attach Certificates, Not to Declaratory Rulings	15
C. The Council Illegally Employed a Condition to Permit BNE to Satisfy Statutory Prerequisites to Approval at Some Point After Approval	19
III. GENERAL STATUTES § 16-50k(a) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE COUNCIL TO IGNORE THE REQUIREMENTS OF STATE NOISE LAW.....	21
A. Standard of Review.....	21
B. The Council Failed to Apply State Noise Law.....	22
C. State Noise Law Requires that Noise Emitters Demonstrate Compliance with Noise Levels at the Property Line	23
IV. THE COUNCIL HAD NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT APPROVAL OF THE ROCK HALL ROAD PROJECT WITH SHORTER HUB HEIGHTS.....	27
A. Standard of Review.....	27
B. The Record Contains No Evidence About 80-Meter Hub Heights	28
V. THE COUNCIL VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS BY PREVENTING MEANINGFUL CROSS-EXAMINATION	32
A. Standard of Review.....	33
B. Plaintiffs Were Prejudiced by the Council’s Refusal to Permit Cross-Examination of Frederick Riese.....	33

C.	Plaintiffs Were Prejudiced by the Council’s Refusal to Permit Cross-Examination About the Cumulative Impacts of the Two Petitions	37
D.	Plaintiffs Were Prejudiced by the Council’s Overreaching Protective Orders and the Trial Court’s Continuation of those Orders	38
1.	The Sealed Documents Were Not Exempt from Disclosure	40
2.	The Sealed Documents Contained Information that Was Highly Relevant to the Issues before the Council	43
E.	The Council Denied Plaintiffs Adequate Time in Which to Intelligently Prepare for Cross-Examination	46
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATION.....	51

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

I. Does General Statutes § 16-50k(a) provide the Siting Council with jurisdiction over the petitions?5-14

II. Did the legislature authorize the Siting Council to attach conditions to declaratory rulings, including conditions that would permit petitioners to meet statutory prerequisites for a declaratory ruling at some point after the statutory deadline such a ruling? 14-21

III. Does General Statutes § 16-50k(a) permit the Siting Council to ignore the requirements of state noise law?21-27

IV. Did the Siting Council have substantial evidence to support its approval of the Rock Hall Road Project with shorter hub heights than proposed by the petition?27-32

V. Did the Siting Council violate plaintiffs' right to fundamental fairness by preventing meaningful cross-examination? 32-50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adriani v. Comm'n on Human Rights & Opportunities,</u> 220 Conn. 307, 596 A.2d 426 (1991).....	30
<u>Am. Promotional Events, Inc. v. Blumenthal,</u> 285 Conn. 192, 937 A.2d 1184 (2008)	13-14
<u>Bd. of Pub. Utils. Comm'rs of Norwich v. Yankee Gas Servs. Co.,</u> 236 Conn. 287, 672 A.2d 953 (1996).....	8, 11, 14
<u>Cadlerock Props. Joint Venture, L.P. v. Comm'r of Envtl. Prot.,</u> 253 Conn. 661, 757 A.2d 1 (2000).....	21, 28, 32
<u>Castro v. Viera,</u> 207 Conn. 420, 541 A.2d 1216 (1988)	5
<u>City of Hartford v. Hartford Mun. Emps. Ass'n,</u> 259 Conn. 251, 788 A.2d 60 (2002).....	25
<u>Dir., Dep't of Info. Tech. of Greenwich v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n,</u> 274 Conn. 179, 874 A.2d 785 (2005).....	41-42
<u>Douglas Bldg., Inc. v. Woodstock Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Agency,</u> Superior Court, judicial district of Windham, No. CV054002089S, 2006 WL 3114439 (Oct. 12, 2006, Martin, J.).....	35-36
<u>Ethics Comm'n of Glastonbury v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n,</u> 302 Conn. 1, 23 A.3d 1211 (2011).....	15-16, 20-21
<u>Figueroa v. C & S Ball Bearing,</u> 237 Conn. 1, 675 A.2d 845 (1996).....	19
<u>Grimes v. Conservation Comm'n of Litchfield,</u> 243 Conn. 266, 703 A.2d 101 (1997).....	32
<u>In re Michael S.,</u> 258 Conn. 621, 784 A.2d 317 (2001)	19
<u>JZ, Inc. v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n of East Hartford,</u> Superior Court, judicial district of Hartford, No. CV 08-4034369, 2008 WL 4378733 (Sept. 9, 2008, Rittenband, J.)	25
<u>Longley v. State Emps. Retirement Comm'n,</u> 284 Conn. 149, 931 A.2d 890 (2007).....	26
<u>MacDermid, Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.,</u> 257 Conn. 128, 778 A.2d 7 (2001).....	5-6, 15, 27-28

<u>Mayfield v. Goshen Volunteer Fire Co.</u> , 301 Conn. 739, 22 A.3d 1251 (2011).....	11, 12, 14
<u>Megin v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of New Milford</u> , 106 Conn. App. 602, 942 A.2d 511 (2008)	33
<u>Miko v. Comm’n on Human Rights & Opportunities</u> , 220 Conn. 192, 596 A.2d 396 (1991).....	28
<u>Pereira v. State Bd. of Educ.</u> , 304 Conn. 1, 37 A.3d 625 (2012)	14, 21
<u>Pizzola v. Planning & Zoning Comm’n of Plainville</u> , 167 Conn. 202, 355 A.2d 21 (1974).....	32, 43-44
<u>Rivers v. City of New Britain</u> , 288 Conn. 1, 950 A.2d 1247 (2008)	14, 26
<u>Rullo v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 208 Conn. 74, 543 A.2d 279 (1988)	46
<u>Russell v. Thierry</u> , Superior Court, No. CV010385198S, 2001 WL 1734441 (Dec. 11, 2001, Rush, J.)	24-25
<u>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue Servs.</u> , 304 Conn. 204, 38 A.3d 1183 (2012).....	12
<u>S. New Eng. Tel. Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control</u> , 274 Conn. 119, 874 A.2d 776 (2005).....	5, 16, 22
<u>Stern v. Conn. Med. Examining Bd.</u> , 208 Conn. 492, 545 A.2d 1080 (1988)	5
<u>Tarullo v. Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm’n</u> , 263 Conn. 572, 821 A.2d 734 (2003).....	27
<u>Timber Trails Assocs. v. Planning & Zoning Comm’n of Sherman</u> , Superior Court, judicial district of Danbury, Nos. 310683, 311384, 1994 WL 161284 (Apr. 26, 1994, Flynn, J.).....	35-36
<u>Town & Country House & Homes Serv., Inc. v. Evans</u> , 150 Conn. 314, 189 A.2d 390 (1963).....	41
<u>Vibert v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 260 Conn. 167, 793 A.2d 1076 (2002)	14
<u>Wadell v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of New Haven</u> , 136 Conn. 1, 68 A.2d 152 (1949).....	33, 36
<u>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control</u> , 283 Conn. 672, 931 A.2d 159 (2007).....	6, 15, 22

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-1 12

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-2z 8, 10, 26, 31

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210 40

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-166 et seq. 6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-176 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-178 32, 35

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-183 21, 32

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-1 7-9, 13

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50g 10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50i 10-11, 13

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50j 4, 17, 33-34

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50k passim

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50l 16-17

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50o 32, 35

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50p 16, 37

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50v 17

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50x 6-7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50z 6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50bb 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-50kk 18

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245m 9-10

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-17 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-18 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-19 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-20.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-14 <u>et seq.</u>	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-19a.....	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-67.....	23-24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-69.....	23, 26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-72.....	23, 26

Public Acts

Public Act 575 (1971)	8, 13, 34
Public Act 75-375.....	34
Public Act 79-214.....	13
Public Act 81-439.....	13
Public Act 98-28.....	6, 8, 14
Public Act 00-93.....	8
Public Act 03-140.....	8
Public Act 05-1.....	8-9
Public Act 11-245.....	18-19

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 388.113	40
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 16-50j-38.....	16, 18
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 16-50j-39.....	16, 18
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 16-50j-40.....	16, 18
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 16-50j-60.....	18
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 16-50j-75.....	18
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 22a-69-1 <u>et seq.</u>	23
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 22a-69-1.1.....	24

Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 22a-69-3.1	23-24
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 22a-69-3.2	24
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 22a-69-3.3	24
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 22a-69-3.4	24
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 22a-69-4	24
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 22a-69-7	26
Regs., Conn. State Agencies § 22a-69-7.1	26

Other

Conn. Practice Book § 11-20A	39
<u>Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</u> (5th ed. 2011)	12
<u>Random House Webster’s College Dictionary</u> (1997)	12
<u>Shorter Oxford English Dictionary on Historical Principles</u> (5th ed. 2002)	12
<u>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</u> (1987)	12
